ZMK denominated monetary assets 199,481 199,915
ZMK denominated monetary liabilities (32,324) (26,408)
CDF denominated monetary assets 25,112 17,135
CDF denominated monetary liabilities (52,165) (56,977)
RMB denominated monetary assets 9,046 4,605
RMB denominated monetary liabilities (1,724) (2,068)

The Group currently does not have a foreign exchange hedging policy. However, the management
of the Group monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign
exchange exposure should the need arises.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2019 Annual Report 209

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to exchange rates
of ZMK, CDF and RMB against US$. For a 5%, 10%, 15% weakening of ZMK, CDF and RMB
against US$ and all other variables being held constant, there would have no material impact on
the Group's total equity apart from the retained profits and the effect on the Group's profit after
tax are as follows:

2019 2018
US$'000 US$'000

Increase/(Decrease)

ZMK against US$
Weakening

– 5% (6,881) (7,519)
– 10% (13,763) (15,037)
– 15% (20,644) (22,556)

CDF against US$
Weakening

– 5% 947 1,395
– 10% 1,893 2,788
– 15% 2,840 4,183

RMB against US$
Weakening

– 5% (290) (122)
– 10% (580) (243)
– 15% (870) (365)

For a 5%, 10%, 15% strengthening of ZMK, CDF and RMB against US$, there would be an equal
and opposite impact on the profit after tax.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

China Nonferrous Mining Corporation Limited210

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Apart from the fixed rate loan from a fellow subsidiary and lease liabilities that expose the Group
to fair value interest rate risk, the Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through the
impact of rate changes on interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, mainly interest-bearing
restricted bank balances, and balances, and bank and other borrowings at variable interest rates.
The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the Directors will
consider hedging significant interest rate risk should the need arise.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to variable rate bank
and other borrowings at the end of each reporting period and assumed that the amount of
liabilities outstanding at the end of each reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. The
effect on restricted bank balances and bank balances, however, had been ignored as most of
them bore interest at minimal rate at the end of each reporting period.

If interest rates on bank and other borrowings had been 100 basis points (“BPs”) change and
all other variables were held constant, there would have no material impact on the Group's total
equity apart from retained profits and the potential effect on profit after tax is as follows:

2019 2018
US$'000 US$'000

(Decrease) increase in profit for the year
– as the result of increase in interest rate (3,798) (3,630)
– as the result of decrease in interest rate 3,798 3,630

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Group's commodity price risk is mainly the exposure to fluctuations in the prevailing market
price of copper which are the major commodities purchased, produced and sold by the Group.
To minimise this risk, the Group enters into copper futures contracts and provisional price
arrangement to manage the Group's exposure in relation to forecasted sales of copper products,
forecasted purchases of copper concentrates, inventories and firm commitments to sell the
Group's copper products.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2019 Annual Report 211

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)